DEBT ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING. As of September 30, 2002, the aggregate fair value of debt was $1,429.1 million. A 100 basis point,
immediate, parallel decrease in interest rates would increase the fair value of debt by approximately $65.4 million.

82

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   -------- --------------------------------------------------- ------------------
   FAIR VALUE (NO ACCRU ED INTEREST)
   ------------------------ ------------------
   WEIGHTED   -100 BASIS   +100 BASIS
   AVERAGE TERM   POINT   POINT
   NOTIONAL  AMOUNT   (YEARS)   CHANGE   NO CHANGE   CHANGE
   -------- --------   --------------  ----------  ------------   -----------
   ($ IN MILLIONS)

Interest rate swaps.....   $  5,7 69.9   10.81(1)   $  246.0   $  184.9   $  (217.3)
Principal-only swaps.....   1 34.9   2.07(1)   14.3   3.5   (14.8)
Total return swaps.....   2 44.2   0.06(1)   12.5   (1.4)   (15.4)
Interest rate floors.....   1,6 50.0   3.75(2)   39.2   49.9   (23.4)
U.S. Treasury futures.....   5 45.7   0.22(3)   (0.5)   (2.5)   4.2
U.S. Treasury futures (LIBOR).....   3,0 50.0   0.66(3)   (7.7)   (6.4)   7.7
Swaptions.....   8,4 87.5   1.04(4)   239.7   318.4   (99.3)
Treasury rate guarantees.....   1 13.0   0.08(5)   (13.8)   (6.7)   0.5
Bond forwards.....   3 53.7   0.94(5)   43.2   20.6   (1.5)
Mortgage-backed forwards and options.   18,6 80.5   0.06(5)   (225.7)   (53.5)   218.8
Interest rate lock commitments.....   9,1 29.2   0.12(6)   105.4   112.1   (309.4)
   ------ ----   ----------  ------------   -----------
   Total.....   $ 48,1 58.6   $  452.6   $  618.9   $  (449.9)
   ====== =====   ==========  ============   ===========

EQUITY RISK

Equity risk is the risk that we will incur economic losses due to adverse fluctuations in a particular common stock. As of September 30, 2002,
the fair value of our equity securities was $379.5 million. A 10% decline in the value of the equity securities would result in an unrealized loss
of $38.0 million.

We also have indirect equity risk exposure with respect to BT Financial Group margin lending operations. Under the terms of this financing
arrangement, BT Financial Group margin lending operations allow retail clients and independent financial advisors on behalf of clients, within
limits approved by senior management, to borrow funds from BT Financial Group to invest in an approved list of securities and mutual fund
investments which serve as security for the loan. The risk of loan default increases as the value of the underlying securities declines. This risk